Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00), which fine shall be paid in Twenty Four (24) equal 

monthly installments of $166.67 by pre-authorized debit commencing on March 1, 

2020, or such other accelerated payment terms as may be agreed to by Ms. 

MacDonald and CRNPEI; 

4) Ms. MacDonald shall be required to pay CRNPEI the amount of Fifteen Thousand 

Dollars ($15,000.00) in respect of the expenses associated with the investigation and 

adjudication of this complaint. These expenses shall be paid in Seventy-Two (72) 

equal monthly installments of $208.33 by pre-authorized debit commencing no later 

than March 1, 2022, or such other accelerated payment terms as may be agreed to by